(10,415)

18 Group Embedded Value as at 31 December 2021 498,309

19 Embedded Value as at 31 December 2021 per share (RMB) 51.80

Note: Figures may not be additive due to rounding.

VI. Sensitivity Analysis

In consideration of the uncertainties as to future experience, we have evaluated the sensitivity of the value of in force business

and the value of one year’s sales of CPIC Life as at 31 December 2021 to changes in key assumptions. In determining the sensitivity

results, only the relevant cashflow assumption and risk discount rate assumption has been changed, while all other assumptions

have been left unchanged.

Alternative sensitivity scenarios are shown for the following:

 > Risk discount rate “+ / - 50 basis points”

 > Investment return “+ / - 50 basis points”

 > Mortality “+ / - 10%”

 > Morbidity “+10%”

 > Lapse and surrender rates “+ / - 10%”

 > Expenses “+10%”

The following table shows the sensitivity results of the value of in force business and the value of one year’s sales after cost of

required capital held.

Unit: RMB million

Value of In Force Business After Cost
of Required Capital Held

Value of One Year’s Sales After Cost of
Required Capital Held

Base 214,763 13,412

Risk discount rate “+50 basis points” 207,038 12,874

Risk discount rate “-50 basis points” 223,120 13,987

Investment return “+50 basis points” 249,930 15,445

Investment return “-50 basis points” 179,188 11,371

Mortality “+10%” 213,660 13,326

Mortality “-10%” 215,864 13,497

Morbidity “+10%” 207,752 12,459

Lapse and surrender rates “+10%” 216,067 13,104

Lapse and surrender rates “-10%” 213,354 13,723

Expenses “+10%” 211,689 12,560

Corporate
governance

China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.64

Report of the board of directors and significant events

Changes in the share capital and shareholders’ profile

Directors, supervisors, senior management and employees

Corporate governance

Environment and social responsibilities

65

83

87

101

125

Corporate governance

Corporate governance
Report of the Board of Directors and significant events

652021 Annual Report

O
pe

ra
tin

g
re

su
lts

O
th

er
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
Co

rp
or

at
e

go
ve

rn
an

ce
Fi

na
nc

ia
l r

ep
or

t

经营业绩

会计数据和业务数据摘要

37

Report of the board of directors

[…]

made in relation to future deaths, voluntary terminations, investment returns and administration expenses. If the liabilities are
not adequate, the assumptions are altered to reflect the current estimates.

The key assumptions to which the estimation of liabilities is particularly sensitive include discount rates, insurance incident
occurrence rates (mainly including mortality and morbidity), surrender rates, expense and policy dividend assumptions.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions
held constant, showing the impact on gross long-term life insurance contract liabilities. The correlation of assumptions will
have a significant effect in determining the ultimate liabilities; however, for the purpose of demonstrating the impact due to
changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these
assumptions are non-linear.

As at 31 December 2021

Change in
assumptions

Impact on gross long-
term life insurance
contract liabilities

Impact on equity
Impact of assumption change as a

percentage of relevant gross long-term
life insurance contract liabilities

Discount rates
+25 basis points  (26,002)  26,002 -2.11%

-25 basis points  28,036  (28,036) 2.27%

Mortality rates
+10%  1,799  (1,799) 0.15%

-10%  (1,782)  1,782 -0.14%

Morbidity rates
+10%  20,141  (20,141) 1.63%

-10%  (20,677)  20,677 -1.68%

Surrender rates
+10%  (2,856)  2,856 -0.23%

-10%  3,142  (3,142) 0.25%

Expense
+10%  7,246  (7,246) 0.59%

-10%  (7,246)  7,246 -0.59%

Policy dividend +5%  17,882  (17,882) 1.45%

80 China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

Financial Report
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

45.   INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS – ASSUMPTIONS AND
SENSITIVITIES (continued)

(a)   Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

As at 31 December 2020

Change in
assumptions

Impact on gross long-
term life insurance
contract liabilities

Impact on equity
Impact of assumption change as a
percentage of relevant gross long-

term life insurance contract liabilities

Discount rates
+25 basis points (23,901) 23,901 -2.20%

-25 basis points 25,844 (25,844) 2.38%

Mortality rates
+10% 2,142 (2,142) 0.20%

-10% (2,130) 2,130 -0.20%

Morbidity rates
+10% 18,502 (18,502) 1.70%

-10% (19,017) 19,017 -1.75%

Surrender rates
+10% (2,030) 2,030 -0.19%

-10% 2,348 (2,348) 0.22%

Expense
+10% 7,176 (7,176) 0.66%

-10% (7,176) 7,176 -0.66%

Policy dividend +5% 17,617 (17,617) 1.62%

The sensitivity analysis also does not take into account the fact that the assets and liabilities are actively managed and may
vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs.

Other limitations in the above analysis include the use of hypothetical market movements to demonstrate potential risk and
the assumption that interest rates move in an identical fashion.

(b)   Property and casualty and short-term life insurance contracts

Key assumptions

The calculation for claim reserves is based on the Group’s past claim development experience, including assumptions in
respect of average claim costs, claim expenses, inflation factors and number of claims for each accident period. Additional

[…]

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 11,850 600 23 - 12,473
Reinsurance assets 27,394 - 325 - 27,719
Cash and short-term time deposits 18,708 1,194 961 15 20,878
Others 146,350 1,439 471 - 148,260

1,678,517 24,317 4,418 876 1,708,128
Insurance contract liabilities 1,224,548 - 628 - 1,225,176
Investment contract liabilities 87,056 - - - 87,056
Policyholders’ deposits 70 - - - 70
Bonds payable 9,991 - - - 9,991
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 90,825 - - - 90,825
Lease liabilities 3,420 - 10 - 3,430
Others 84,821 518 313 - 85,652

1,500,731 518 951 - 1,502,200

The Group has no significant concentration of currency risk.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rate with all other variables
held constant, for the following financial instruments, showing the pre-tax impact on profit before tax and equity.

Sensitivity analysis below shows changes in spot and forward exchange rates, and reflects the pre-tax impact on profit
before tax and equity arising from monetary financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency as at the
dates indicated.

Currency Changes in exchange rate
31 December 2021

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity
USD, HKD and other currencies + 5%  650  1,203
USD, HKD and other currencies - 5%  (650)  (1,203)

Currency Changes in exchange rate
31 December 2020

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

USD, HKD and other currencies + 5% 774 1,270

USD, HKD and other currencies - 5% (774) (1,270)

The impact on equity arising from monetary financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency shown
above is the total impact from both profit before tax and fair value change.

86 China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd.

Financial Report
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

46.   RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b)   Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii)   Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest rate instrument